Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
JCube Industries, LLC	;		01/03/2006					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Carolina North Manufacturing, Inc.							
Street Address:	1325 South Park Drive							
City:	Kernersville							
State/Country:	NORTH CAR	ORTH CAROLINA						
Postal Code:	27284							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number					
Patent Number: 67089		67089	34					
Patent Number: 6708934 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6708934								
Fax Number:(336)271-2830Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(336) 273-4422								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: (336) 273-4422								
Email: dcottelli@maccordmason.com								
Correspondent Name:MacCord Mason PLLCAddress Line 1:1600 Wachovia Tower, 300 N. Greene St.								
Address Line 1: Tool Wachova Tower, 500 N. Greene St. Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			8837-003					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Donna Cottelli					
Total Attachments: 5 source=SFX1902#page1.tif source=SFX1902#page2.tif source=SFX1902#page3.tif source=SFX1902#page4.tif source=SFX1902#page5.tif								
500141714 REEL: 018148 FRAME: 0626								

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, JCube Industries, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("<u>Seller</u>"), is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations, and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patents, registrations, and applications, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, by the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December <u>39</u> 2005, Carolina North Manufacturing, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>") has purchased a substantial portion of the intangible assets of Seller, including the Trademarks and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound. Seller does hereby assign and grant to Buyer all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, together with all proceeds and products thereof, any other unregistered trademarks, trade names, service marks, and service names, and the goodwill and intellectual property of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents.

This the Sedday of December, 200% of

Jen ward ICUBE INDUSTRIES, LLC Bv:

Name: Joseph C. Petersen Jr. Title: President, Chief Executive Officer, and Manager

Accepted by:

CAROLINA NORTH MANUFACTURING, INC.

By:_

Name: C. Kent Southard Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

NPGB01:689817.4-CORP-(RDAVIS) 038386-00001

STATE OF 7 LINDIS COUNTY OF DU PAUE

Before me appeared <u>JosePH C. VETERSEN</u> JQ., the <u>PRES DENT</u> of JCube Industries, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, who acknowledged that he/she signed the above instrument on behalf of the limited liability company by its authority duly given.

Witness my hand and seal this 30 day of December, 2005.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

2006

OFFICIAL SEAL FRANK W CONROYD

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF DU PA COT

Before me appeared <u>Joseff (VENERSEU JR</u>, the <u>RESIDENT</u> of Carolina North Manufacturing, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, who acknowledged that he/she signed the above instrument on behalf of the corporation by its authority duly given.

Witness my hand and seal this $\frac{30}{20}$ day of December, 2005.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 006

OFFICIAL SEAL FRANK W CONROYD

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

NPGBO1:588817.4-CORP-(RDAVIS) 038388-00001

PATENT REEL: 018148 FRAME: 0628

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, JCube Industries, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("<u>Seller</u>"), is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations, and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patents, registrations, and applications, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, by the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2005, Carolina North Manufacturing, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("*Buyer*") has purchased a substantial portion of the intangible assets of Seller, including the Trademarks and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Seller does hereby assign and grant to Buyer all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, together with all proceeds and products thereof, any other unregistered trademarks, trade names, service marks, and service names, and the goodwill and intellectual property of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents.

This the <u>day of January</u>, 2006.

JCUBE INDUSTRIES, LLC

By: ___

Name: Joseph C. Petersen Jr. Title: President, Chief Executive Officer, and Manager

Accepted by:

CAROLINA NORTH MANUFACTURING By:

Name: C. Kent Southard Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

NPGBO1:688817 4-CORP-(RDAVIS) 038386-00001

PATENT REEL: 018148 FRAME: 0629 STATE OF _____

COUNTY OF

Before me appeared ______, the _____ of JCube Industries, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, who acknowledged that he/she signed the above instrument on behalf of the limited liability company by its authority duly given.

Witness my hand and seal this _____ day of January, 2006.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF North Carolina

COUNTY OF Guilford

Before me appeared <u>C Kept Southand</u>, the <u>President</u> of Carolina North Manufacturing, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, who acknowledged that he/she signed the above instrument on behalf of the corporation by its authority duly given.

Witness my hand and seal this $\underline{++}^{+}$ day of January, 2006.

() Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

NPGBO1:688817 4-CORP-(RDAVIS) 038386-00001

PATENT REEL: 018148 FRAME: 0630

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Schedule A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Application or Registration No.	Country	Inventor	Issue or Filing Date
JCUBE INDUSTRIES, LLC	US Patent No. 6,708,934	United States	David J. Brueske (Assignment dated 01/26/2004 - Recorded 2/10/04 - Reel/Frame 015756/0052)	Patent issued 3/23/2004

PATENT REEL: 018148 FRAME: 0631

RECORDED: 08/22/2006